The  segment  assets  and  segment  liabilities  do  not  include  any  effects  relating  to  financing  or  to

current or deferred  tax.  The  effects of pensions  are only  included  to  the  extent  they  are directly

attributable to segments.

Geographical reporting

The table below provides supplementary information on the geographical distribution of the Demag

Cranes Group’s revenue and non‐current assets.

in EUR thousand Short FY 2012 2011/2012

31 December

2012

30 September

2012

Germany 50,690 226,748 206,372 203,947

Rest of Europe 81,300 328,457 36,779 36,320

North and South America 26,838 237,140 25,646 25,283

Other regions 68,312 330,922 15,564 16,714

Total 227,140 1,123,267 284,361 282,263

Revenue Non‐current assets

Revenue is allocated by region based on the destination country of goods sold.

Demag Cranes AG  Annual Report for the short financial year 1 October 2012 to 31 December 2012  117

34. Additional disclosures on financial instruments

The tables that follow show the carrying amounts of financial instruments in each category defined in IAS 39 and state their fair values together with the source

of the valuation used for each class of financial instruments.

Of which within the

scope of IFRS 7 (Continued)

Cost

Cash and cash equivalents 54,122 54,122 LaR 54,122 54,122 – – –

Trade receivables   149,278   149,278 LaR 149,278 149,278 – – –

Other financial assets 174,604 174,604 173,837 174,604 720 767 –

Derivatives not in designated hedging relationships 767 767 HfT – 767 – 767 –

Derivatives in designated hedging relationships – – – – – – – –

Other financial assets 173,837 173,837 LaR 173,837 173,837 – – –

Other investments 730 730 – 10 720 720 – –

Investment in associates 10 10 AfS 10 – – – –

Non‐current assets 720 720 AfS – 720 720 – –

Other financial assets 378,733 378,733 377,247 378,723 720 767 –

Loans and borrowings 87,454 87,454 87,454 87,454 – – –

Loans and borrowings from related parties   33   33 AmC 33 33 – – –

Finance leases   87   87 AmC 87 87 – – –

Other financial liabilities 87,334 87,334 AmC 87,334 87,334 – – –

Trade payables 44,643 44,643 AmC 44,643 44,643 – – –

Other financial liabilities 45,101 45,101 45,065 45,101 – 36 –

Derivatives not in designated hedging relationships   36   36 HfT – 36 – 36 –

Other financial liabilities   45,065   45,065 AmC 45,065 45,065 – – –

Total financial liabilities 177,197 177,197 177,161 177,161 – 36 –

31 December 2012 Fair value based on:

in EUR thousand Carrying amount

measurement in

accordance with IAS

39 Fair value

Quoted market value

(level 1)

Other market prices

(level 2)

Non‐observable

market prices (level

3)

Demag Cranes AG  Annual Report for the short financial year 1 October 2012 to 31 December 2012  118

Of which within the

scope of IFRS 7

Available‐for‐sale financial assets 730 730 AfS 10 720 720 – –

Loans and receivables 377,237 377,237 LaR 377,237 377,237 – – –

Held for trading at fair value

through profit or loss

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 177,160 177,160 AmC 177,160 – – –

Not applicable – – – – – – – –

730 –730 730 HfT – 730 –

31 December 2012 Fair value based on:

in EUR thousand Carrying amount

Categories of

measurement in

accordance with IAS

(Continued)

Cost Fair value

Quoted market

value (level 1)

Other market

prices (level 2)

Non‐observable

market prices

(level 3)

Demag Cranes AG  Annual Report for the short financial year 1 October 2012 to 31 December 2012  119

Of which within

the scope of IFRS  (Continued)

Cost

Cash and cash equivalents

Trade receivables

Other financial assets   6,234   6,234   5,750   6,234   – 484 –

Derivatives not in designated hedging

relationships   484   484   HfT  –   484   – 484 –

Derivatives in designated hedging

relationships –  –  n/a  –  –  – – –

Other financial assets   5,750   5,750   LaR   5,750   5,750   – – –

Other investments   733   733   10   723   723 – –

Investment in associates   10   10   AfS   10   –  – – –

Non‐current assets   723   723   AfS  –   723   723 – –

Other financial assets   210,775   210,775   209,568   210,765   723 484 –

Loans and borrowings   16,056   16,056   16,056   16,056   – – –

Revolving credit facility, net –  –  n/a  –  –  – – –

Loans and borrowings from

related parties

Finance leases   105   105   AmC   105   105   – – –

Other financial liabilities   15,910   15,910   AmC   15,910   15,910   – – –

Trade payables

Other financial liabilities   50,307   50,307   50,130   50,307   – 176 –

Derivatives not in designated hedging

relationships   176   176   HfT  –   176   – 176 –

Derivatives in designated hedging

relationships –  –  n/a  –  –  – – –

Other financial liabilities   50,130   50,130   AmC   50,130   50,130   – – –

Total financial liabilities   115,219   115,219   115,043   115,219   – 176 –

   42   42  AmC   42

   48,857   48,857  AmC   48,857  – –

– –

   48,857  –

   42  –

– –   55,947  –

   147,861  – – –

   55,947   55,947  LaR   55,947

   147,861   147,861  LaR   147,861

30 September 2012 Fair value based on:

in EUR thousand Carrying amount

Categories of

measurement in

accordance with IAS  Fair value

Quoted market

value (level 1)

Other market

prices (level 2)

Non‐observable

market prices

(level 3)

Demag Cranes AG  Annual Report for the short financial year 1 October 2012 to 31 December 2012  120

Of which within

the scope of IFRS  (Continued)

Cost

Available‐for‐sale financial assets 733 733 AfS   10   723   723 – –

Loans and receivables 209,558 209,558 LaR 209,558 209,558 – – –

Held for trading at fair value

through profit or loss

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 115,043 115,043 AmC 115,043 115,043 – – –

Not applicable – – – – – – – –

308 –308 308 HfT – 308 –

30 September 2012 Fair value based on:

in EUR thousand Carrying amount

Categories of

measurement in

accordance with  Fair value

Quoted market

value (level 1)

Other market

prices (level 2)

Non‐observable

market prices

(level 3)

Demag Cranes AG  Annual Report for the short financial year 1 October 2012 to 31 December 2012  121

Cash and cash equivalents,  trade  receivables and other  financial assets mostly have  short  residual

maturities. Their carrying amount at the balance sheet date therefore approximates to fair value. The

same applies to trade payables and other financial liabilities. Where other investments are traded on